

SC no. 220/2024  
STATE Vs. IRSHAD ALI @ SHAKIR  
FIR NO.271 /2024  
PS Seelam Pur

30.11.2024

Present: Sh. Neeraj Madhup, Ld. Addl PP (Sub.) for State.  
Accused Kasim is present on bail.  
Accused Irshad Ali @ Shakir produced from JC.  
Sh. Mohit Jain, Ld LAC for accused Irshad.  
Sh Pradeep Tyagi, Advocate for accused Kasim.

Arguments on the point of charge heard. Record perused.

It is the case of the prosecution that on 30.06.2024 at about 10.00 pm in front of H. No. 16/A-269, New Seelampur, Delhi, accused persons along with one CCL in furtherance of their common intention, caused grivious injury to Azharuddin with sharp edged weapon i.e. a knife as well as with belt with an intention to kill him and as such they have committed offence.

Ld. Addl PP for the State submits that a case for framing of charge for commission the offence punishable under section 307/34 IPC is made out against the accused persons in the present case.

On the other hand, Ld counsels for accused persons argued that accused persons are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case.

Arguments considered.

After considering the material on record including the statement of the complainant, the statements of prosecution witnesses recorded under section 161 CrPC, MLC of injured, prima facie case for framing of charge for offence punishable under section 307/34 IPC is made out against the accused persons.

Accordingly, charge for offences under section 307/34 IPC is framed against the accused persons, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Material prosecution witnesses be summoned for the next date.

Put up on 21.12.2024 for prosecution evidence.

(SARITA BIRBAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/30.11.2024