

SC No.220/2024

STATE Vs. IRSHAD ALI @ SHAKIR etc.

FIR No.271/2024

PS (Seelam Pur)

24.02.2025

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Chief PP for the State.

Accused Irshad Ali @ Shakir produced from JC.

Accused Kasim present on bail.

Sh. Mohd. Wasim Khan, counsel for accused Irshad Ali @ Shakir.

IO SI Mahesh Chand and SI Khagnesh on behalf of SHO.

FSL report filed by IO alongwith an application. Copy given. FSL report is allowed and taken on record.

Vakalatnama filed. LAC Sh. Mohit Jain also present for accused Irshad Ali @ Shakir. As private counsel has been engaged by accused Irshad Ali @ Shakir, as requested, the vakalatnama of Sh. Mohit Jain stands discharged.

Heard on bail application of accused Irshad Ali @ Shakir. After arguing for sometime, Id. Counsel for accused requested permission to withdraw the present application with liberty to file the same at appropriate stage. Request allowed. Separate statement of Id. Defence counsel is recorded in this regard. In view of statement of Id. Counsel, bail application of accused Irshad Ali @ Shakir is dismissed as withdrawn being not pressed. Complainant Azharuddin be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 26.03.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/24.02.2025