

SC 220/2024  
STATE VS. IRSHAD ALI @ SHAKIR  
FIR NO.271/2024  
PS SEELAM PUR

11.09.2025

**Present :** Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Accused Irshad @ Shakir produced from JC.  
Accused Kasim on bail.  
IO/SI Mahesh Kumar in person.

PW-6 Sh. Lokesh Kumar is examined-in-chief, cross-examination is treated as 'Nil' as counsel for accused persons has not turned up.

Be awaited for the doctors who are summoned for 2:00 pm.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East District, KKD Delhi/11.09.2025

At 2:20 pm.

**Present :** Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for State.  
Accused Irshad @ Shakir produced from JC.  
Accused Kasim on bail.  
Sh. Pradeep Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for accused Kasim through VC.

PW-7 Dr. Nilanjana is examined-in-chief, cross-examination is treated as 'Nil' as counsel for accused Irshad @

Shakir has not turned up and counsel for accused Kasim did not cross-examine the witness.

PW Dr. Farhan Ahmad and Dr. Kartik are absent. As per the report on their summon, both the witnesses have left the hospital.

Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that both doctors be summoned through MS of the concerned hospital.

In view of the request made by Ld. Addl. PP for State, PW Dr. Farhan Ahmad and Dr. Kartik be summoned afresh through MS of the hospital concerned, with directions that in case the concerned doctor is no longer serving at the hospital, another doctor who is well conversant with the handwriting and signatures of the said doctor be deputed. A copy of the MLC shall be sent along with the summon for reference.

Put up for remaining PE on 25.11.2025.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**North-East District, KKD Delhi/11.09.2025**