

SC No.220/2024
State v. Irshad Ali @ Shakir
FIR No.271/2024
PS Seelampur

20.12.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. counsel for the applicant, through VC.

1. This is the bail application filed on behalf of the applicant Irshad Ali @ Shakir.

2. It is submitted that injured PW 4 Azharuddin stated that he had not seen the person who stabbed him. Further, eye witnesses are already examined and applicant is not required to be kept in custody.

3. I have heard the counsel and gone through the record.

4. As per MLC, injured received multiple stabbed wounds and nature of injury is grievous. Further, PW 4 Azharuddin stated that applicant Shakir @ Irshad Ali along with few persons manhandled him. Further, one of them had stabbed him with knife at the left side of his chest. He further deposed that he had heard that time that Shakir had stabbed him but he had not clearly seen with his eyes as they were many in number. Hence, it is at the instance of applicant that others also surrounded the victim and stabbed him. He had identified him in Court also.

5. This incident had happened on a road, gali which is accessible to all, public persons come and go from there on everyday basis. This shows that applicant had no fear of law and order and also shows aggressive mindset of the accused.
6. In the overall circumstances, this Court is not inclined to grant bail, hence, the same is hereby **dismissed**.
7. Application stands disposed off accordingly.
8. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
20.12.2025/nk